YouGov

YouGov Survey Results

Sample Size: 2043 GB Adults
Fieldwork: 3rd - 4th January 2024

Vote in 2019 GE EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England
Total | Con | Lab [;-eltr’n Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 [ C2DE | England | Wales | Scotland | North | Midlands | London ';?Jt;f

Weighted Sample| 2043 | 668 [494| 174 720 | 761 | 989 | 1054 | 214 | 844 | 505 |480( 1165] 878 | 1763 | 102 178 492 339 247 684
Unweighted Sample| 2043 | 669 [497] 182 811 745 | 943 ] 1100 | 176 | 899 | 491 |477] 1195 848 | 1754 | 109 180 479 347 239 689
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %

10-11 34
Aug '23 Jan '24

To what extent do you support or oppose the
following groups of workers taking strike

action?
Nurses
Strongly support 40 33 14 58 38 47 21 34 33 40 42 29 19| 37 28 32 43 35 36 28 34 31
Somewhat support 23 23 19 24 29 25 20 22 23 24 24 23 20| 23 22 23 15 28 22 25 24 22
TOTAL SUPPORT 63 56 33 82 67 72 41 56 56 64 66 52 39 60 50 55 58 63 58 53 58 53
Somewhat oppose 13 13 17 8 12 11 15 12 13 10 10 15 16| 13 12 13 7 13 13 14 14 12
Strongly oppose 20 25 45 8 17 14 40 25 24 12 16 28 43| 21 30 25 31 21 21 25 20 29
TOTAL OPPOSE 33 38 62 16 29 25 55 37 37 22 26 43 59 34 42 38 38 34 34 39 34 41
Dontknow 4 7 |4 2 4| 4 4|7 7 |1 8 5 2|5 9| 7 4 4 | 7 8 7 6
Rail workers
Strongly support 23 18 6 38 19 29 9 21 16 22 24 17 8 21 15 17 22 30 21 15 19 15
Somewhat support 23 22 14 30 30 28 15 23 20 25 24 21 16| 25 17 21 24 23 22 21 25 20
TOTAL SUPPORT 46 40 20 68 49 57 24 44 36 47 48 38 24 46 32 38 46 53 43 36 44 35
Somewhat oppose 20 21 26 14 26 18 24 20 22 19 18 21 27| 20 22 21 21 18 20 23 22 21
Strongly oppose 26 29 48 12 18 17 46 28 30 13 23 33 43| 26 33 30 25 23 27 29 25 34
TOTAL OPPOSE 46 50 74 26 44 35 70 48 52 32 41 54 70 46 55 51 46 41 47 52 47 55
Don't know 7 10 7 6 7 8 7 9 11 21 11 8 6 8 13 10 8 7 10 13 9 10
Ambulance staff
Strongly support 36 29 11 53 29 42 17 29 28 32 37 26 15| 33 23 28 35 34 32 26 29 25
Somewhat support 25 23 19 24 34 27 21 23 24 25 24 24 21| 23 24 23 21 24 23 24 24 23
TOTAL SUPPORT 61 52 30 77 63 69 38 52 52 57 61 50 36 56 47 51 56 58 55 50 53 48
Somewhat oppose 12 14 18 12 12 11 15 14 13 11 13 14 16| 15 12 14 8 14 14 15 14 13
Strongly oppose 21 27 48 8 19 16 43 27 27 15 17 31 46| 24 32 27 31 24 24 27 24 31
TOTAL OPPOSE 33 41 66 20 31 27 58 41 40 26 30 45 62 39 44 41 39 38 38 42 38 44
Don't know 4 7 4 3 5 5 3 7 7 17 9 5 2 6 9 8 5 4 7 9 8 8
Postal workers
Strongly support 25 19 6 38 22 29 11 21 17 22 24 19 10| 21 16 18 22 28 24 15 17 16
Somewhat support 27 26 19 34 36 32 21 27 26 28 28 23 25| 29 22 26 29 28 26 23 33 25
TOTAL SUPPORT 52 45 25 72 58 61 32 48 43 50 52 42 35 50 38 44 51 56 50 38 50 41
Somewhat oppose 21 22 30 14 20 17 27 21 23 19 18 23 28| 20 24 22 14 20 20 25 20 23
Strongly oppose 19 21 34 10 12 13 32 20 23 10 18 26 28| 19 24 21 27 18 18 24 20 23
TOTAL OPPOSE 40 43 64 24 32 30 59 41 46 29 36 49 56 39 48 43 41 38 38 49 40 46
Don't know 8 12 11 5 10 10 9 11 12 21 12 10 9 10 13 12 8 6 12 14 11 12
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Sample Size: 2043 GB Adults
Fieldwork: 3rd - 4th January 2024

Vote in 2019 GE EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England
Total | Con| Lab DL(;:’n Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotland | North | Midlands | London Rse;:t:f

Weighted Sample| 2043 |668(494| 174 720 | 761 | 989 | 1054 | 214 | 844 | 505 |480(1165] 878 | 1763 | 102 178 492 339 247 684
Unweighted Sample| 2043 |669[497]| 182 811 | 745 ]1943| 1100 | 176 | 899 | 491 |477[1195] 848 | 1754 | 109 180 479 347 239 689

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
56Jul 34
23  Jan'24
University staff
Strongly support 17 17 |5 38 20| 29 8 ]2 15 |25 21 16 8|2 13| 16 16 29 | 20 14 18 14
Somewhat support 22 22 |14 31 31| 28 16|23 21 |20 26 21 15| 26 17| 21 27 23 |21 21 27 20
TOTAL SUPPORT 39 39 19 64 52 57 24 43 36 45 47 37 23 46 30 37 43 52 4 35 45 34
Somewhat oppose 23 23 |29 17 24 | 20 26|22 24 |21 18 22 32|21 25| 23 20 20 |22 @22 21 26
Strongly oppose 25 25 |41 11 16 | 13 39|23 27 |18 21 28 33| 23 29| 26 29 21 |25 28 22 27
TOTAL OPPOSE 48 48 70 28 40 33 65 45 51 39 39 50 65 44 54 49 49 41 47 50 43 53
Don'tknow 13 13 |12 8 8 | 10 11]12 13 |17 13 12 11| 10 16| 13 8 7 | 13 14 12 14
1011 34
Aug '23 Jan '24
Teachers
Strongly support 30 25 |9 48 30| 39 13|27 23 |34 33 21 11|30 18| 25 22 30 |28 20 29 23
Somewhat support 23 22 |16 28 32 | 27 18|23 21 |20 24 21 20| 23 20| 22 23 19 |19 23 27 22
TOTAL SUPPORT 53 47 25 76 62 66 31 50 44 54 57 42 31 53 38 47 45 49 41 43 56 45
Somewhat oppose 18 19 |24 12 19| 15 21|17 21 |16 15 22 23|17 21| 19 17 21 |18 20 6 20
Strongly oppose 23 27 |46 10 16 | 15 42|26 28 |13 20 30 42| 24 31| 27 32 26 |26 30 20 28
TOTAL OPPOSE 41 46 70 22 35 30 63 43 49 29 35 52 65 41 52 46 49 47 44 50 36 48
Dontknow 5 8 |5 3 3| 4 6|8 8 |16 8 7 4|6 9| 8 6 4 | 8 7 9 8
Train drivers
Strongly support 22 18 |6 3 18| 27 10]20 15 |20 23 16 8|20 14| 16 22 28 | 20 14 19 13
Somewhat support 20 19 [10 30 26 | 25 12 |20 18 |27 20 19 14|21 16| 19 20 19 | 20 19 23 18
TOTAL SUPPORT 42 37 16 66 44 52 22 40 33 47 43 35 22 41 30 35 42 47 40 33 2 31
Somewhat oppose 21 20 |25 15 26 | 19 24|20 22 |19 19 22 25|20 23| 22 15 17 |20 21 21 24
Strongly oppose 30 33 |53 14 21 [ 20 50|32 33 [16 27 35 47|31 35| 33 35 28 |30 34 29 36
TOTAL OPPOSE 51 54 78 29 47 39 74 52 55 35 46 57 72 51 58 55 50 45 50 55 50 60
Don'tknow 7 0|6 5 8 9 5|8 11|18 10 8 6| 8 12| 10 8 8 10 12 8 9
Junior doctors
Strongly support 35 27 |10 s0o 31| 41 15|27 27 |34 34 24 15|31 22| 26 30 32 |20 24 28 25
Somewhat support 24 23 |18 26 33 | 27 19 |23 23 |23 24 23 21| 24 21| 23 21 25 |22 23 27 21
TOTAL SUPPORT 59 50 28 76 64 68 34 50 50 57 58 47 36 55 43 49 51 57 51 47 55 46
Somewhat oppose 13 14 18 9 11| 112 15|14 14 |12 13 13 18| 14 15| 15 8 13 |14 15 13 15
Strongly oppose 23 29 |49 11 22 | 16 47 |28 29 |13 20 34 44| 25 33| 20 35 24 |26 28 24 32
TOTAL OPPOSE 36 43 67 20 33 27 62 42 43 25 33 47 62 39 48 44 43 37 40 43 37 47
Don'tknow 5 8 |4 3 4 5 3|8 8 |18 10 5 2|6 10 8 6 6 8 9 8 7
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Sample Size: 2043 GB Adults
Fieldwork: 3rd - 4th January 2024

Weighted Sample
Unweighted Sample

5-6 Jul
'23
Passport Office staff
Strongly support 17
Somewhat support 19
TOTAL SUPPORT 36
Somewhat oppose 24
Strongly oppose 25
TOTAL OPPOSE 49
Don'tknow 15

10-11
Aug ‘23

Senior doctors
Strongly support 27
Somewhat support 22
TOTAL SUPPORT 49
Somewhat oppose 16
Strongly oppose 30
TOTAL OPPOSE 46
Don'tknow 5

5-6 Jul
'23
Barristers
Strongly support 14
Somewhat support 17
TOTAL SUPPORT 31
Somewhat oppose 21
Strongly oppose 32
TOTAL OPPOSE 53
Don'tknow 15

YouGov

Vote in 2019 GE EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England

Total | Con | Lab DL(;:’n Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 [ C2DE | England | Wales | Scotland | North | Midlands | London Rse;:t:f
2043 | 668|494| 174 720 761 | 989 | 1054 | 214 | 844 | 505 [480]| 1165| 878 | 1763 102 178 492 339 247 684
2043 [669[497] 182 | 811 | 745 [943] 1100 | 176 [ 899 | 491 [477[1195] 848 | 1754 | 100 | 180 [ 479 | 347 239 | 689
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
3-4

Jan '24
16 4 32 19 26 8 19 13 18 21 15 7 19 12 15 18 27 19 12 16 12
20 12 30 31 26 13 21 19 23 21 19 16| 23 16 20 16 21 21 21 26 16
36 16 62 50 52 21 40 32 41 42 34 23 42 28 35 34 48 40 33 42 28
25 32 19 25 20 30 23 26 21 21 26 31| 24 25 25 19 22 24 25 23 27
26 42 9 16 15 40 25 27 14 21 28 37| 22 31 26 33 21 24 27 21 29
51 74 28 41 35 70 48 53 35 42 54 68 46 56 51 52 43 48 52 44 56
14 |9 9 10| 13 9|12 16 |24 16 138 9|12 17| 15 14 10 | 13 16 14 15
34

Jan '24
21 8 39 21 31 11 22 20 26 28 17 9 24 15 20 24 27 23 19 23 17
20 13 25 31 26 16 21 19 22 23 19 16| 20 19 20 18 21 21 18 23 19
41 21 64 52 57 27 43 39 48 51 36 25 44 34 40 42 48 44 37 46 36
18 18 17 19 17 15 17 18 22 16 17 21| 19 17 18 12 18 16 19 22 18
34 56 15 25 21 53 33 35 13 26 41 51| 31 39 34 42 30 31 36 25 39
52 74 32 44 38 68 50 53 35 42 58 72 50 56 52 54 48 47 55 47 57
7 |4 4 4 5 5|7 8 |17 8 6 3|6 10| 8 4 4 9 9 7 8
3-4

Jan '24
15 5 30 18 25 6 |18 13 |22 19 13 6| 19 11 14 13 27 17 13 18 11
16 7 25 30 22 11 18 15 19 19 16 11| 20 12 16 20 16 17 15 20 15
31 12 55 48 47 17 36 28 4 38 29 17 39 23 30 33 43 34 28 38 26
23 29 18 23 21 25 21 25 22 20 22 30| 22 25 23 24 22 20 22 23 26
32 47 18 20 21 46 30 34 12 28 37 43| 29 36 32 32 27 30 33 29 34
55 76 36 43 42 71 51 59 34 48 59 73 51 61 55 56 49 50 55 52 60
14 | 11 8 10 10 11 14 14 25 14 12 10| 11 17 | 15 10 8 17 17 10 14

© 2024 YouGov plc. All Rights Reserved

www.yougov.co.uk




YouGov

Sample Size: 2043 GB Adults
Fieldwork: 3rd - 4th January 2024

Vote in 2019 GE EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England
Total | Con| Lab DL(;:1 Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotland | North | Midlands | London Rse;:t:f

Weighted Sample| 2043 |668(494| 174 720 | 761 | 989 | 1054 | 214 | 844 | 505 |480(1165] 878 | 1763 | 102 178 492 339 247 684
Unweighted Sample| 2043 |669[497]| 182 811 | 745 ]1943| 1100 | 176 | 899 | 491 |477[1195] 848 | 1754 | 109 180 479 347 239 689

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Civil servants
Strongly support 18 16 5 31 21 26 7 18 14 21 21 14 7| 19 13 15 17 28 18 13 18 12
Somewhat support 20 19 11 32 29 25 13 | 20 19 24 22 19 14| 24 14 19 14 23 20 19 25 17
TOTAL SUPPORT 38 35 16 63 50 51 20 38 33 45 43 33 21 43 27 34 31 51 38 32 43 29
Somewhat oppose 19 22 28 17 22 19 26 | 22 23 22 19 24 27| 21 24 23 23 20 22 21 20 25
Strongly oppose 28 28 48 12 15 18 46 | 28 29 8 22 33 44| 26 32 29 30 23 28 31 23 31
TOTAL OPPOSE 47 50 76 29 37 37 72 50 52 30 41 57 71 47 56 52 53 43 50 52 43 56
Don't know 15 14 8 8 12 12 9 11 16 24 17 11 7| 11 18 14 15 6 13 15 14 15
TfL workers
Strongly support 17 16 4 32 19 25 7 19 13 20 21 14 6| 19 12 15 16 25 18 12 18 13
Somewhat support 19 18 12 28 27 25 13 | 19 18 24 20 16 15| 23 13 18 19 18 17 17 25 18
TOTAL SUPPORT 36 34 16 60 46 50 20 38 31 4 41 30 21 42 25 33 35 43 35 29 43 31
Somewhat oppose 19 19 24 15 21 17 22 | 19 19 16 17 19 23| 17 21 20 19 10 18 19 18 22
Strongly oppose 25 25 42 9 15 14 39 | 24 25 8 21 30 33| 24 25 25 25 21 20 23 28 29
TOTAL OPPOSE 44 44 66 24 36 31 61 43 44 24 38 49 56 41 46 45 44 31 38 42 46 51
Don't know 21 22 17 15 18 19 19 | 19 26 31 21 21 23| 17 29 22 20 26 27 29 10 19
Highway workers
Strongly support 17 16 5 32 17 26 8 19 14 19 22 15 6| 19 13 15 16 25 20 13 16 13
Somewhat support 23 25 18 32 38 29 21 | 26 23 27 24 25 24| 28 20 25 30 22 25 25 30 23
TOTAL SUPPORT 40 41 23 64 55 55 29 45 37 46 46 40 30 47 33 40 46 47 45 38 46 36
Somewhat oppose 22 22 28 17 18 18 27 | 22 23 23 19 20 30| 20 25 22 22 26 19 24 18 25
Strongly oppose 21 20 33 9 11 12 30 | 19 21 10 17 23 26| 19 22 20 19 18 19 20 18 23
TOTAL OPPOSE 43 42 61 26 29 30 57 41 44 33 36 43 56 39 47 42 41 44 38 44 36 48
Don't know 17 17 15 10 16 16 14 | 14 20 20 18 16 13| 15 19 18 13 9 18 19 18 17
Bus workers
Strongly support 19 19 6 38 18 29 9 21 16 23 24 17 8| 21 15 18 19 27 22 15 23 14
Somewhat support 26 26 19 33 38 32 21 | 28 24 28 27 25 24| 29 22 26 28 26 28 25 28 24
TOTAL SUPPORT 45 45 25 71 56 61 30 49 40 51 51 42 32 50 37 44 47 53 50 40 51 38
Somewhat oppose 21 22 30 15 18 16 28 | 20 24 19 15 24 31| 19 24 22 16 24 19 22 15 26
Strongly oppose 21 22 35 9 11 12 33 | 21 22 11 21 22 29| 20 24 22 26 16 19 23 24 23
TOTAL OPPOSE 42 44 65 24 29 28 61 41 46 30 36 46 60 39 48 44 42 40 38 45 39 49
Don't know 13 12 10 6 14 11 9 10 14 19 13 12 8| 11 14 13 11 6 11 15 10 13
Baggage handlers
Strongly support 16 16 5 33 16 26 8 19 14 21 21 15 7| 19 12 15 20 27 19 12 17 13
Somewhat support 24 22 16 28 32 27 18 | 25 20 20 24 22 21| 24 19 22 23 25 24 22 25 19
TOTAL SUPPORT 40 38 21 61 48 58 26 44 34 41 45 37 28 43 31 37 43 52 43 34 42 32
Somewhat oppose 21 24 31 19 25 19 30 | 22 25 25 20 23 31| 22 26 24 19 21 21 22 22 29
Strongly oppose 21 22 36 7 13 14 32 | 21 23 11 20 23 29| 21 24 22 23 18 19 27 20 23
TOTAL OPPOSE 42 46 67 26 38 & 62 43 48 36 40 46 60 43 50 46 42 39 40 49 42 52
Don't know 18 16 13 13 14 15 12 | 14 18 24 16 17 13| 14 19 17 15 9 16 17 16 18
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Sample Size: 2043 GB Adults
Fieldwork: 3rd - 4th January 2024

Vote in 2019 GE EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England
Total | Con| Lab DL(;:’n Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotland | North | Midlands | London Rse;:t:f

Weighted Sample| 2043 |668(494| 174 720 | 761 | 989 | 1054 | 214 | 844 | 505 |480(1165] 878 | 1763 | 102 178 492 339 247 684
Unweighted Sample| 2043 |669[497]| 182 811 | 745 ]1943| 1100 | 176 | 899 | 491 |477[1195] 848 | 1754 | 109 180 479 347 239 689

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Driving examiners
Strongly support 15 14 5 29 17 24 7 18 11 17 18 13 7| 16 12 13 16 25 17 12 16 10
Somewhat support 19 20 14 28 31 24 16 | 22 18 20 22 20 18| 24 15 21 17 17 22 20 24 19
TOTAL SUPPORT 34 34 19 57 48 48 23 40 29 37 40 33 25 40 27 34 33 42 39 32 40 29
Somewhat oppose 23 24 31 18 21 19 30 | 23 25 23 21 22 32| 22 26 24 25 22 21 22 22 28
Strongly oppose 24 24 35 13 17 16 32 | 21 27 16 23 27 25| 23 25 24 27 19 22 27 20 26
TOTAL OPPOSE 47 48 66 31 38 35 62 44 52 39 44 49 57 45 51 48 52 41 43 49 42 54
Don't know 19 18 15 12 14 16 15 | 17 19 23 16 18 18| 14 22 18 16 16 18 20 19 17
Border force
Strongly support 17 16 5 32 18 26 8 19 13 17 21 15 7 | 18 13 15 18 24 20 14 14 13
Somewhat support 23 21 15 30 31 25 17 | 23 20 30 23 19 17| 25 16 21 17 26 23 19 26 19
TOTAL SUPPORT 40 37 20 62 49 51 25 42 33 47 44 34 24 43 29 36 35 50 43 33 40 32
Somewhat oppose 20 19 24 16 17 16 21 | 16 22 15 16 21 23| 18 20 19 17 16 18 23 18 19
Strongly oppose 25 29 48 12 20 18 46 | 30 29 15 22 32 45| 26 34 30 34 23 25 29 29 33
TOTAL OPPOSE 45 48 72 28 37 34 67 46 51 30 38 53 68 44 54 49 51 39 43 52 47 52
Don'tknow 15 15 8 10 15 14 8 12 16 24 18 12 7| 12 17 15 14 10 14 16 13 16
Firefighters
Strongly support 28 24 10 43 23 35 16 | 26 23 26 32 22 13| 27 20 23 30 34 28 20 23 20
Somewhat support 26 25 18 31 37 30 20 | 24 26 26 27 25 22| 27 23 25 21 24 23 29 28 24
TOTAL SUPPORT 54 49 28 74 60 65 36 50 49 52 59 47 35 54 43 48 51 58 51 49 51 44
Somewhat oppose 13 14 19 10 12 11 16 | 14 14 15 13 15 15| 13 15 15 7 11 14 16 17 14
Strongly oppose 23 28 48 11 21 17 44 | 28 28 14 18 33 47| 26 31 28 35 26 25 25 24 33
TOTAL OPPOSE 36 42 67 21 33 28 60 42 42 29 31 48 62 39 46 43 42 37 39 41 41 47
Don'tknow 9 8 4 4 6 7 4 8 9 19 10 6 3 6 11 9 8 4 9 10 8 9

*Any percentages calculated on bases fewer than
100 respondents do not represent a wide enough
cross-section of the target population to be
considered statistically reliable. These figures
should not be used.
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